
Date of issue: Friday, 10 January 2020

MEETING: CABINET
Councillor Swindlehurst Leader of the Council and 

Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration & Strategy

Councillor Akram Deputy Leader of the Council 
and Cabinet Member for 
Governance & Customer 
Services

Councillor Anderson Sustainable Transport & 
Environmental Services

Councillor Bains Inclusive Growth & Skills
Councillor Carter Children & Schools
Councillor Mann Planning & Regulation
Councillor Nazir Housing & Community Safety
Councillor Pantelic Health & Wellbeing

DATE AND TIME: MONDAY, 20TH JANUARY, 2020 AT 6.30 PM

VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER - OBSERVATORY HOUSE, 25 
WINDSOR ROAD, SL1 2EL

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

NICHOLAS PONTONE

01753 875120

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal with 
the business set out in the following agenda.

JOSIE WRAGG
Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART I



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

Apologies for absence.

1.  Declarations of Interest - -

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary or 
other Interest in any matter to be considered at the meeting must 
declare that interest and, having regard to the circumstances 
described in Section 4 paragraph 4.6 of the Councillors’ Code of 
Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is discussed. 

2.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 16th December 2019 1 - 10 -

3.  2020/21 Housing Rents & Service Charges 11 - 16 All

4.  Council Tax Support Scheme 2020/21 17 - 156 All

5.  References from Overview & Scrutiny To 
Follow

All

6.  Notification of Forthcoming Decisions 157 - 166 All

7.  Exclusion of Press and Public - -

It is recommended that the Press and Public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
item in Part 2 of the Agenda, as it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the Authority holding the information) as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 (amended).

PART II

8.  Part II Minutes - 16th December 2019 167 - 170 -

Press and Public

Attendance and accessibility:  You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and 
public, as an observer. You will however be asked to leave before any items in the Part II agenda are 
considered.  For those hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is available in the Council Chamber.

Webcasting and recording:  The public part of the meeting will be filmed by the Council for live and/or 
subsequent broadcast on the Council’s website.  The footage will remain on our website for 12 months.  A 
copy of the recording will also be retained in accordance with the Council’s data retention policy.  By entering 
the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible 
use of those images and sound recordings. 

In addition, the law allows members of the public to take photographs, film, audio-record or tweet the 
proceedings at public meetings.  Anyone proposing to do so is requested to advise the Democratic Services 
Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming should not 
move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing 
the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including 
tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.



Emergency procedures:  The fire alarm is a continuous siren.  If the alarm sounds Immediately vacate the 
premises by the nearest available exit at either the front or rear of the Chamber and proceed to the assembly 
point: The pavement of the service road outside of Westminster House, 31 Windsor Road.

Note:-
Bold = Key decision
Non-Bold = Non-key decision



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet – Meeting held on Monday, 16th December, 2019.

Present:- Councillors Swindlehurst (Chair), Akram (Vice-Chair), Anderson, Bains, 
Carter, Mann, Nazir and Pantelic

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Ajaib, Hulme, A Sandhu, Sharif and 
Strutton

PART 1

70. Declarations of Interest 

Item 4 (Minute 73) – Council Taxbases 2020/21:  Councillor Mann declared 
that she was the chair of Britwell Parish Council.

Item 7 (Minute 76) – Tower & Ashbourne Houses Redevelopment:  Councillor 
Akram declared that she lived close to Tower House and Ashbourne House.

Item 7 (Minute 76) – Tower & Ashbourne Houses Redevelopment:  Councillor 
Nazir declared a personal interest in that the single remaining leaseholder 
was known to him.  He remained in the meeting and voted.

71. Minutes of the Meeting held on 18th November 2019 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 18th 
November 2019 be approved as a correct record.

72. Performance & Projects Report Q2 2019/20 

The Strategic Insight Manager introduced a report that set out the latest 
performance information for the second quarter of 2019/20 to the end of 
September 2019.  The report included progress against the Corporate 
Balanced Scorecard indicators; updates on the 28 projects in the portfolio; 
and on the manifesto commitments.

Nine out of the twenty-two performance indicators were achieving the set 
targets with a further four close to target.  Notable improvements on the 
previous quarter included the attainment gap at Early Year’s Foundation 
stage, average journey times and household waste sent for reuse, recycling 
or composting.  However, the number of ‘Red’ rated indicators had increased 
to six.  These included the number of direct payments, total crime rate, 
households in temporary accommodation and number of empty properties 
brought back into use.  In relation to key projects, it was noted that one had 
been completed during the quarter – Speech and Language Therapy 
commission – and twenty-five out of the twenty-eight live projects were either 
‘Green’ or ‘Amber’.  The vast majority of manifesto commitments were on 
track for delivery and none were ‘Red’ rated.

Members discussed several indicators including the crime rate per 1,000 
population, which was ‘Red’ rated and has risen to the highest level for a year.  

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



Cabinet - 16.12.19

It was recognised that there was significant variation in the indicator as it was 
based on reported crime to the Police, which was driven by crime type and 
seasonality and was not directly in the Council’s control.  The work of the 
Safer Slough Partnership in monitoring and tackling crime was highlighted.  
Reported crime was a useful measure, and Members asked whether an 
additional indicator could be identified which would reflect the Council’s 
performance.  It was agreed that the options for suitable indicators would be 
explored and brought to Members for consideration for inclusion in the 
2020/21 performance reporting process.

Speaking under Rule 30, Councillor Strutton asked a number of questions 
including about the potential future impact of Heathrow expansion on journey 
times, street cleanliness, reported crime, direct payments, recycling and 
bringing empty properties back into use.  Lead Members and Directors 
responded to the various points raised.

At the conclusion of the discussion the report was noted.

Resolved – That the Council’s current performance as measured by the 
performance indicators within the balanced scorecard, the 
progress status of the gold projects and the manifesto 
commitments be noted.

73. Council Taxbases 2020/21 

The Service Lead Finance introduced a report that set out the properties in 
Slough and their categories of occupation for the purposes of determining the 
council taxbase for the 2020/21 financial year.  The Council was required by 
law to set the taxbase by 31st January each year and the figures would be 
used in the calculation of the council tax for 2020/21.

The taxbase for 2020/21 had been calculated by using the data available 
relating to dwellings provided by the Valuation Office Agency as at 30th 
November 2019.  It calculated the statutory council taxbase to be 42,918.1 for 
2020/21, based on a collection rate of 98.4% which was the same as the 
current year.  The report also made a number of recommendation about 
Council Tax discounts for long term empty properties, the collection rate and 
sought approval to give delegated authority to the Section 151 Officer to make 
any necessary adjustments and to set the Business Rates baseline.

There had been a 0.3% increase in the taxbase from 2019/20, equivalent to a 
net increase of 128.3 properties.  Clarification was sought about why this 
figure appeared to be low given previously reported levels of growth.  It was 
noted that there had been a 1.2% increased in dwellings but this had been 
offset by the increased eligibility for Council Tax discount.

At the conclusion of the discussion the recommendations were agreed.

Page 2



Cabinet - 16.12.19

Resolved –

(a) That the level of council tax discount in respect of second homes 
remains at 0%.

(b) That the level of discount in respect of long-term empty properties 
remains at 0%, with the charge of a 100% Empty Home Premium for 
on properties that have been empty longer than 2 years.

(c) That the collection rate for council tax for 2020/21 be set at 98.4%. This 
is the same rate as for 2019/20.

(d) In accordance with the Local Government Finance Act 2012 and the 
Local Authorities’ (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 2012 
the amount calculated by Slough Borough Council as its council tax 
base for 2020/21 shall be: 

i) Parish of Britwell      868.6
ii) Parish of Colnbrook with Poyle   1,912.9
iii) Parish of Wexham Court   1,416.5
iv) Slough Town 38,720.1
v) All areas 42,918.1

(e) That the S151 officer be delegated with responsibility to adjust the 
taxba
[...]
signed primarily to fund some of 

Page 4



Cabinet - 16.12.19

the additional 2020/21 spending pressures from Slough Children’s 
Services Trust (SCST).

75. The Transfer of Relevant Adoption Services from the Trust to a Regional 
Adoption Agency 

The Director of Children, Learning & Skills Services introduced a report that 
sought approval for the Council to join the Regional Adoption Agency (RAA) 
arrangements hosted by the London Borough of Harrow in order to procure 
adoption services provided by the Thomas Coram Foundation.

The Education & Adoption Act 2016 would require all local authorities to join a 
RAA by 2020 and the aim was to improve the adoption service through larger 
recruitment teams and a wider pool of adopters.  It was noted that the transfer 
of services from Slough Children Services Trust to the RAA would require 
amendments to the Statutory Direction the Council was currently under and 
discussions were underway with the Department for Education.  The London 
Borough of Harrow was the host authority for the RAA that it was proposed 
the Council would join and the service would be carried out by the Thomas 
Coram Foundation for Children.  All adoption statutory functions were in 
scope of the arrangement including adopter recruitment and training, 
matching and adoption support.  Full due diligence had been completed 
through the DfE to establish that these were competent organisations to lead 
the RAA.

Lead Members discussed various aspects of the proposal including the 
transfer of staff and financial implications.  Six full time equivalent staff would 
transfer from the Trust to the RAA but they would remain located in Slough.  
The financial implications were set out in section 4 of the report.

At the conclusion of the discussion the recommendations were agreed.

Resolved –

(a) That the Council join the Regional Adoption Agency arrangements 
hosted by the London Borough of Harrow in order to procure adoption 
services provided by the T
[...]
f the contract was circa £2.2m.  In some cases the 
individuals places in the service may be eligible for Section 117 funding from 
health budgets.  The new service would build on the success of Hope House 
which was the first supported accommodation service to deliver a community 
based recovery and reablement service.  The model developed by the team in 
Slough had been recognised for its innovation in engaging and empowering 
individuals to live independently.

Speaking under Rule 30, Councillor Strutton commented on the excellent 
service provided by the mental health team and the potential wider savings to 
health and social care services that could be achieved by effective support to 
people with such conditions.

The Cabinet welcomed the approach that was being taken in Slough to 
provide such innovative mental health support and agreed that the 
procurement for this further service could be commenced.

Resolved – The procurement of a care and support service for a new 
supported accommodation service for people with mental health 
needs.

78. Amendment to Temporary Accommodation and Private Sector 
Placement Policy 

The Lead Member for Housing & Community Safety introduced a report that 
sought approval to amend the Temporary Accommodation and Private Sector 
Placement Policy to offer options to house homeless households outside of 
Slough.

The background, policy, equality impact assessment and legal implications as 
set out in the report were reviewed.  The proposal would enable more 
homeless households in temporary accommodation to be housed in suitable, 
settled homes.    Lead Members recognised the potentially negative impact an 
out of borough policy could have on some households but that it needed to be 
considered out of necessity given the pressures caused by the significant 

Page 7



Cabinet - 16.12.19

increase in homeless households in recent years, the constraints and cost of 
housing supply in Slough and the impact on reductions in housing related 
benefits.  Sections 5.7 and 5.8 of the report set out the criteria that would 
used to determine whether an out of borough offer would be appropriate.  The 
criteria excluded certain groups from such offers for example those receiving 
medical treatment, providing essential care or households with children in 
care or special needs.  It was acknowledged that some households may want 
to be placed outside of the borough for financial or other reasons. The 
amended policy would be reviewed after one year and the Cabinet was 
particularly sensitive to any adverse impacts on families with school age 
children.

Councillor Hulme addressed the Cabinet under Rule 30 and raised a number 
of issues including the consultation undertaken, the potential for legal 
challenge and the definition of reasonable offer.  Councillor Strutton also 
highlighted the importance of working with households to make reasonable 
offers that would meet their specific needs.

After due consideration the recommendation was agreed.

Resolved – That delegated authority be given to the Director of Place and 
Development, following consultation with the Lead Member for 
Housing, the decision to agree the resource allocation for this 
policy going forward.

79. References from Overview & Scrutiny 

There were no references from the Overview & Scrutiny Committee or 
scrutiny panels.

80. Notification of Forthcoming Decisions 

The Cabinet considered and endorsed the Notification of Decisions published 
on 17th November 2019 which set out the key decisions expected to be taken 
by the Cabinet over the next three months.

Resolved – That the published Notification of Key Decisions for the period 
between December 2019 to February 2020 be endorsed.

81. Exclusion of Press and Public 

Resolved – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the items in Part II of the agenda as they 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information relating to 
the financial and business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 the Schedule 12A the Local Government 
Act 1972.

Page 8



Cabinet - 16.12.19

Below is a summary of the matters considered during Part II of the agenda.

82. Part II Minutes - 18th November 2019 

The Part II minutes of the last meeting held on 18th November 2019 were 
approved.

83. Tower & Ashbourne Houses Redevelopment - Appendices 

Two appendices containing exempt information relating to the proposed used 
of compulsory purchase powers for Tower House and Ashbourne House were 
noted in resolving the matters in Part I of the agenda.

84. Update on the Financial Position at Slough Children's Services Trust 

An update was provided on discussions with the Department for Education 
and Slough Children’s Services Trust regarding its financial position and a 
decision was taken regarding the Council’s contribution to addressing the 
Trust’s in year overspend.

85. Nova House - Update on Progress 

The proposed schedule and cost of works to address the fire safety issues at 
Nova House were agreed.

86. Compulsory Purchase Order: Acquisition of 6 Carlisle Road, SL1 3DG 

The proposed use of compulsory purchase powers to bring the empty 
residential property back into use was agreed.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.31 pm and closed at 8.29 pm)

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:              Cabinet DATE: 20th January 2020

CONTACT OFFICER:  Barry Stratfull; Service Lead Finance 

(For all enquiries)  (01753) 875748
     

WARD(S): All

PORTFOLIO: Cllr Mohammed Nazir – Housing and Community Safety  

PART I 
KEY DECISION

2020/21 HOUSING RENTS AND SERVICE CHARGES    

1 Purpose of Report

To present the changes in the Housing rents and service charges for 2020/21.

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

 The Cabinet is requested to recommend the following decisions:-

(a) Council house dwelling rents for 2020/21 to increase by 2.7% (CPI + 1%) over the 
2019/20 rent with effect from Monday 6th April 2020. This is in line with current 
government guidelines and legislation.

(b) Garage rents, heating, utility and ancillary charges to increase by 1.7% with 
effect from Monday 6th April 2020. This is based upon the September CPI figure. 

(c) Service charges to increase by 1.7% with effect from Monday 6th April 2020. This 
is based upon the September CPI figure.

 
(d) ‘Other committee’ property rents to increase by an average of 1.7% from Monday 

6th April 2020 in line with the September CPI figure.

(e) Properties leased from James Elliman Homes to increase by an average of 1.7% 
from Monday 6th April 2020 in line with the September CPI figure.

(f) DISH property rents are recommended to increase by 2.7 % (CPI + 1%) over the 
2019/20 rent with effect from Monday 6th April 2020. This is as per the Council’s 
recommendation to the DISH Board. 

3 The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3.1.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 

This report sets out the context and implications for the council over the setting of 
housing rents and service charges for the next four years and impact upon the local 
community.

Page 11

AGENDA ITEM 3



3.2. Five Year Plan Outcomes 

This report will primarily have implications for Outcome 4 in the delivery of future 
social and affordable homes by the council, and the maximisation of the rental 
stream and asset value to the HRA.

4 Other Implications

(a) Financial 

The financial implications are contained within this report.

(b) Risk Management 

If the Council follows Government guidance and legislation in the setting of its 
dwelling rents, then the risk to the Council will be mitigated.

Risk Mitigating action Opportunities
Legal n/a
Property
Human Rights
Health and Safety
Employment Issues n/a
Equalities Issues
Community Support
Communications
Community Safety
Finan
[...]
Impact

7.1 The estimated average weekly rent for 2019/20 is £102.57 and £105.34 in 2020/21, 
an increase of 2.7%. 

7.2 The HRA 30 year financial business plan has been updated to reflect the 
introduction of the CPI+1% increase for the next 5 years starting on 6/4/2020. The 
impact on the 2020/21 forecast is an estimated increase in rental income of £0.82m 
to £32.70m over 2019/20 of £31.88m. This takes into account a voids rate of 1.7%

7.3 The other changes likely to impact on the HRA and the Council’s tenants in the next 
few years are:-

7.3.1 Universal Credit

The full UC service is still being rolled out and will affect all new claims from working 
age customers with less than three children e.g. unemployed, sick, disabled, carers, 
lone parents, foster carers plus change of circumstances; certain client groups e.g. 
over 65s, supported housing, will be exempt. The financial impact on the HRA for 
2020/21 is difficult to estimate but the budgeted rental income collection rate has 
been revised downwards and the level of bad debts provision maintained in 
anticipation of the switch to monthly payments, the longer processing time, and the 
merging of HB with several other benefits into one payment. The HRA Financial 
Business Plan will be reviewed on a regular basis as the full impact of Universal 
Credit becomes clearer.  

7.3.2 HRA Borrowing

From 2012, Councils were restricted in how much their Housing Revenue Account 
could borrow to fund new council housing and major refurbishment programmes. 
The Government has now removed this restriction by abolishing the Housing 
Revenue Account cap that controlled local authority borrowing for house building. 
Details are still emerging but it is likely that any new borrowing will be governed by 
the CIPFA developed The Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities - 
a professional code of practice to support local authorities in taking decisions on 
capital investments. Key objectives of the Code are to ensure, within a clear 
framework, that local authorities’ capital investment plans are affordable, prudent 
and sustainable; that treasury management decisions are taken in accordance with 
good professional practice; and that local strategic planning, asset management 
planning and proper option appraisal are supported. 

A number of proposed new build schemes are in the development stage and these 
will be reviewed to ascertain the optimal balance of new units achievable with this 
additional source of loan funding. 

8 Comments of Other Committees

The Housing rents and service charges 2020/21 are included on the 
Neighbourhoods and Communities Services Scrutiny Work Programme for January 
2020 prior to Council making their final decision.

Page 15



9 Conclusion

The Cabinet are requested to approve the housing rents and service charges for 
2020/21 prior to submission to full Council on the 28th January 2020 for the ultimate 
decision. 

10 Background Papers

‘1’ Welfare and Reform Act 2016

‘2’ Housing and Planning Act 2016

Page 16



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:              Cabinet DATE:  20 January 2020

CONTACT OFFICER:  Neil Wilcox; Director of Finance & Resources (S151 Officer) 

(For all enquiries)  (01753) 875358
     

WARD(S): All

PORTFOLIO: Cllr Balvinder S. Bains, Cabinet Member for Inclusive Growth & 
Skills

PART I
KEY DECISION 

COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2020-21

1 Purpose of Report

The Council must have a Council Tax Support scheme in place each year; this must 
be approved annually by the 11 March preceding the start of the scheme. This report 
and appendix is the Council’s scheme for 2020-21. 

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Cabinet is requested to agree that a new banded income Council Tax Support 
Scheme be adopted by Slough Borough Council for the 2020-21 financial year.

The Cabinet is requested to resolve the Council Tax Support scheme as detailed in 
appendix A is approved for 2020-21

4 Other Implications

(a) Fi
[...]
e. The actual 
consultation document was held here along with a link to access a useful online 
calculator which provided the user with a comparison of their award under the 
old scheme against the proposed new scheme award. Consultation has also 
taken place with our major preceptors Police & Crime Commissioner of Thames 
Valley and Royal Berks Fire & Rescue.

5.5 It is proposed that a new income banded scheme be devised and approved by 
members.

5.6 The Department of work and Pensions stated in 2015 that there would a freeze 
on uprating of benefits for working age customers for 4 years, and it is expected 
that this will end in April 2020. 

5.7 The scheme also states that it will reflect any welfare benefits changes that 
come into operation in the course of the scheme. 

5.8 The upratings where applicable will be released early in the calendar year 2020, 
but the scheme must be approved by members prior to the 11 March 2020 as 
stated in the legislation, therefore if there are any implications from the uprating 
authority is asked for the Section 151 Officer to approve these changes. 

Council Tax Support scheme 2020-21 

5.9 The Council Tax Support scheme for 2020-21 is included in appendix A.

5.10 The Council Tax support scheme is a newly devised income banded scheme 
which is based on the consultation process carried out in October and 
November 2019. An income banded scheme is one where the income of the 
person claiming (and their partner if they have one) minus any relevant 
disregarded income (e.g. Child Benefit, Personal Independence Payments, 

Page 19



housing element of Universal Credit) is compared to the table of bands in 
Appendix 1.

5.11  Slough Borough Council are looking to fundamentally change the Council Tax 
Support scheme for working age customers to make it easier to administer, 
clearer to understand and with less administration for both the customer and the 
service. 

5.12 Because their awards will not be changing every time there 
[...]
rom Overview & Scrutiny

To consider any recommendations from 
the Overview & Scrutiny Committee and 
the Scrutiny Panels.

G&C All All Janine Jenkinson, Senior 
Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 01753 875018

- None √

Notification of Forthcoming Decisions

To endorse the published Notification of 
Decisions.

R&S All All Catherine Meek, Head of 
Democratic Services
Tel: 01753 875011

- None √

P
age 166



Document is Restricted

Page 167

AGENDA ITEM 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 16th December 2019
	3 2020/21 Housing Rents & Service Charges
	4 Council Tax Support Scheme 2020/21
	Appendix A - Slough CTR Scheme 2020
	Appendix B - EIA CTX Support scheme 2020-21v2
	Appendix C -  CTS Income Bands

	6 Notification of Forthcoming Decisions
	Not Published Notification of Decisions

	8 Part II Minutes - 16th December 2019



Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet – Meeting held on Monday, 20th January, 2020.

Present:- Councillors Swindlehurst (Chair), Akram (Vice-Chair, from 6.33pm), 
Anderson, Bains, Carter, Mann, Nazir and Pantelic

PART 1

87. Declarations of Interest 

None were declared.

88. Minutes of the Meeting held on 16th December 2019 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 16th 
December 2019 be approved as a correct record.

(Councillor Akram joined the meeting)

89. 2020/21 Housing Rents & Service Charges 

The Service Lead Finance introduced a report that presented the changes in 
housing rents and service charges for 2020/21 for social housing and asked 
that they be recommended to full Council.

Social housing rents had been reduced by 1% a year for the past four years in 
line with Government policy but from April 2020 national policy was to 
increase rents by Consumer Price Inflation (CPI) plus 1% per annum for at 
least five years.  The CPI figure in September 2019 was 1.7% and the 
recommendations set out the proposed increases for Council house dwelling 
and garage rents, service charges and other rents such as properties leased 
from the Council owned James Elliman Homes and DISH properties.  The 
impact of the changes would be to increase the estimated average weekly 
rent from £102.57 in 2019/20 to £105.34 in 2020/21.  This represented an 
average rise of £2.77 per week from 6th April 2020.  

The Cabinet asked about the impact the rent reductions had had on the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA).  The 1% decrease was estimated to have 
cost circa £0.3m per year.  The HRA 30-year business plan had been updated 
to reflect the new rent regime and rental income was estimated to increase by 
£0.82m to £32.7m in 2020/21.

The rent proposals had been considered and noted by the Neighbourhoods & 
Community Services Scrutiny Panel on 14th January 2020.

At the conclusion of the discussion it was agreed to recommend the proposed 
changes to rents and service charges to full Council on 28th January 2020.



Cabinet - 20.01.20

Recommended –

(a) That Council house dwelling rents for 2020/21 increase by 2.7% (CPI + 
1%) over the 2019/20 rent with effect from Monday 6th April 2020. This 
was in line with current government guidelines and legislation.

(b) That garage rents, heating, utility and ancillary charges increase by 
1.7% with effect from Monday 6th April 2020. This was based upon the 
September CPI figure. 

(c) That service charges increase by 1.7% with effect from Monday 6th 
April 2020. This was based upon the September CPI figure.

(d) That ‘Other committee’ property rents increase by an average of 1.7% 
from Monday 6th April 2020 in line with the September CPI figure.

(e) That properties leased from James Elliman Homes increase by an 
average of 1.7% from Monday 6th April 2020 in line with the 
September CPI figure.

(f) That DISH property rents increase by 2.7 % (CPI + 1%) over the 
2019/20 rent with effect from Monday 6th April 2020. This was as per 
the Council’s recommendation to the DISH Board.

90. Council Tax Support Scheme 2020/21 

The Lead Member for Inclusive Growth & Skills introduced a report that 
sought approval for the Council Tax Support Scheme 2020/21.  It was a 
requirement for the Council to adopt a scheme each year by 11th March.

The scheme had been fully reviewed and it was proposed to introduce a 
newly devised income banded scheme which it was considered would be 
easier to administer, clearer and with less administration for both the 
customer and the Council.  Details of how the scheme would operate were 
summarised and the new scheme was set out fully in the appendix.  In line 
with the relevant legislation, there had been a full 6 week public consultation 
on the proposed changes to the scheme.  The overall impact of the change 
was cost neutral compared to the current scheme.  It was estimated that of 
the 434 households directly effected by the changes, 295 would be better off 
and 139 worse off, which was 1.2% of the caseload for Council Tax support.  

Members asked about the communication that would take place to notify 
effected residents and it was responded that all households negatively 
effected would be contacted and supported.  It was also noted that hardship 
support was available through the Local Welfare Provision scheme and the 
budget would propose an additional £50k in resources in 2020/21.  The 
Cabinet welcomed the principles of moving to an income banding scheme 
with all residents making a contribution and support targeted at the poorest 
residents of Slough.



Cabinet - 20.01.20

The revised scheme as set out in Appendix 1 was agreed and the Section 151 
Officer was given delegated authority to approve any changes to the upratings 
from any national guidance published following Cabinet approval.

Resolved –

(a) That a new banded income Council Tax Support Scheme be adopted 
by Slough Borough Council for the 2020-21 financial year.

(b) That the Council Tax Support scheme as detailed in Appendix A to the 
report be approved for 2020-21.

(c) That delegated authority be given to the Section 151 Officer to approve 
any changes to the upratings or other technical matters arising from 
national guidance.

91. References from Overview & Scrutiny 

The Cabinet considered a reference from the Neighbourhoods & Community 
Services Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 14th January 2020 regarding Airbnb 
Licensing.

The Panel had expressed concern about the potentially negative impact short 
term lettings could have on family accommodation and the community.  It 
therefore resolved:

“That the Cabinet allocate sufficient resources to allow planning 
enforcement to be considered for all Airbnb properties that require 
planning permission for change of use. This is intended to safeguard 
family accommodation.”

The Cabinet welcomed the work of the scrutiny panel on this emerging issue 
and agreed in principle that sufficient resources should be made available to 
take the necessary action to avoid the potentially negative impacts of regular 
short term lets of this nature.  Officers had not yet fully scoped or costed the 
activity that would be undertaken but it was indicated that additional staff 
resource costing £62,000 per annum would be sufficient.  This proposal would 
be taken forward in the budget setting process and it was noted that some of 
costs could be offset from monies recovered from the Proceeds of Crime Act.  
It was proposed and agreed that any funding be reviewed in twelve months.

Officers advised that there were various approaches that could be taken to 
identify and address the negative impacts.  It was agreed that the Council 
should use its communication channels to make residents more aware of the 
issue to ensure they knew how to report any concerns about properties in 
their neighbourhoods.  Consideration would be given to the type of 
enforcement or policy led approach likely to be most effective.  It was 
suggested that the scrutiny panel add a further report to its work programme 
to monitor progress.



Cabinet - 20.01.20

Resolved – 

(a) That the recommendation of the Neighbourhoods & Community 
Services Scrutiny Panel be supported in principle.

(b) That the proposed resources be considered as part of the budget 
setting process.

(c) That the monies recovered from the Proceeds of Crime Act be utilised 
to offset the costs where possible, and that the funding be reviewed 
after a year.

92. Notification of Forthcoming Decisions 

The Cabinet considered and endorsed the Notification of Decisions published 
on 20th December 2019 which set out the key decisions expected to be taken 
by the Cabinet over the next three months.

Resolved – That the published Notification of Key Decisions for the period 
between January to March 2020 be endorsed.

93. Exclusion of Press and Public 

Lead Members agreed that the item in Part II of the agenda – the Part II 
minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 16th December 2019, could be 
considered without disclosing any of the exempt information.  It was therefore 
agreed that it was not necessary to exclude the press and public from the 
remainder of the meeting.

Resolved – That agenda 8 – ‘Part II Minutes – 16th December 2019’ be 
considered during Part I of the meeting.

94. Part II Minutes - 16th December 2019 

Resolved – That the Part II minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
16th December 2019 be approved as a correct record.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.12 pm)


